
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

19 May 2023  
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Language Committee will be held at the  
Council Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video conference on 
Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 10.00am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.  Apologies  

  
2.  Disclosure of personal/ prejudicial interests  

  
3.  To confirm as a true record the minutes of a meeting of the Language 

Committee held on 5 December 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.  Any matters arising from the minutes  
  

5.  Welsh Language Standards Monitoring Report April 2022 - March 
2023 (Pages 7 - 46) 
  

6.  Ceredigion Language Strategy Achievement Report 2018-23 (Pages 
47 - 122) 
  

7.  Cered: Menter Iaith Ceredigion Language Initiative- Targets for 2023-
24 (Pages 123 - 126) 
  

8.  Street Naming and Numbering Policy Update (Pages 127 - 130) 
  

9.  Forward Work Programme  
  

10.  Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  

 
Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 

 
A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Language Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Language Committee held at the Council 
Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Monday, 5 December 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Catrin M S. Davies (Chair), Councillors Gwyn Wigley Evans, 
Chris James and Gareth Lloyd. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ann Bowen Morgan. 
 
Officers in attendance: Nia Jones, Corporate Manager- Democratic Services; 
Carys Morgan, Language Officer; Caitlin Theodorou, Research and Performance 
Officer; Mari Hopkins, Research and Performance Assistant and Neris Morgans, 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

(10.00am - 11.31am) 
 

1 Apologies 
i. Councillors Rhodri Davies and John Roberts apologised for their inability 

to attend the meeting.  
ii. Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services apologised 

for her inability to attend the meeting due to being on other duties on 
behalf of the Council.  

 
2 Disclosure of personal/ prejudicial interests 

There were no disclosures of personal/ prejudicial interests.  
 

3 To confirm as a true record the minutes of a meeting of the Language 
Committee held on 13 June 2022 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 June 2022. 
 

4 Any matters arising from the minutes 
None.  
 

5 The Assessment of Local Well-being- main findings of the Welsh 
Language & Census 2021: 
A presentation was provided to the committee focusing on the key findings 
that emerged from the Assessment of Local Well-being in relation to the 
Welsh language and 2021 Census Topic Summaries. The following was 
outlined:  

• Cymraeg 2050: A million Welsh speakers & Ceredigion’s Target 
• Context (data on Welsh speakers in Ceredigion in 1991 Vs 2001 Vs 

2011) 
• The Five Life Stages Approach adopted by the West Wales Public 

Services Boards (New Beginnings, Childhood, Youth, Adulthood, Older 
People) 

• Census 2021 & Topic Summaries 
• Population Change: Ceredigion (2001-2043) 
• Demography & Migration  
• Next Steps 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

It was highlighted that the Welsh Language topic summary from the Census 
held on 21 March 2021 was due to be released tomorrow (6 December 
2022). The Welsh Language Report will be used as an evidence-base to 
inform the development of the new Welsh Language Strategy in the new 
year.  
  
The following points were raised following the presen
[...]
at Officers assess the impact of awarding grants on the Welsh language.  
  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to receive the policy and 
recommend submitting the Policy to Cabinet for approval. 
 

7 Key Points from the Welsh Language Commissioner's Assurance 
report: 'The Welsh language as a way of working' 2021-22 
Consideration was given to the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Assurance 
report, published yearly, which provided the Commissioner's views on the 
way organisations, including Local Authorities, implement the statutory 
requirements of the Welsh Language Standards. An overview of the key 

Page 4



 

3 
 

findings was provided along with the main issues Ceredigion County Council 
need to give further consideration, to ensure compliance with the Welsh 
Language Standards as outlined below:   

1. Policy Making Standards: A Requirement to Assess the Impact on the 
Welsh Language 

2. Operational Standards: Recruitment and Advertising 
3. Key Services: Direct Calling  
4. Promoting Welsh Language Services 
5. The effect of service shortcomings on Welsh language users 
6. Next Steps 

  
All Corporate Lead Officers will be asked to complete a Welsh Language 
Standards Performance Assessment, in order to evaluate compliance with 
aspects of the Standards in January 2023. 
  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to support the actions 
outlined in the report. 
 

8 Questionnaire by the Welsh Language Commissioner: Current 
practices of public organisations in terms of promoting Welsh 
language services, and the data that exists on the use of Welsh 
language services (October 2022) 
The Language Officer reported that there was regular contact with the Welsh 
Language Commissioner regarding Ceredigion County Council’s compliance 
with the requirements of the Welsh Language Standards. The most recent 
questionnaire was sent to all local authorities in October regarding 
arrangements to Promote Welsh-language Service. It was highli
[...]
tions were extended to Melisa Elek on her success.  
 

11 Welsh Language Commissioner's Rights Day: 7th December 
It was noted the Welsh Language Measure was passed by Parliament on 7 
December 2011. The purpose of the day was for public organisations to 
promote the availability of Welsh language services to the public and to 
encourage their use. Ceredigion County Council has created a video 
focusing on this which will be shared on social media. Internally, a Welsh 
‘word of the day’ campaign which began during the Fifa World Cup 2022 will 
run until Christmas.   
 

12 Welsh Government Consultation- The Future of Welsh-speaking 
Communities (closing date 13 January 2023): 
The Language Officer noted that a Members’ Panel had been arranged for 5 
January 2023 to consider the consultation. A draft response would be 
circulated to members in due course once evidence had been collated.  
 

13 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None.  
 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Language Committee held on 25 May 
2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   

Page 6



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Welsh Language Committee  

DATE: 
 

25 May 2023 

LOCATION: Hybrid  
 

TITLE: 
 

Welsh Language Standards Monitoring Report April 2022 – 
March 2023 
 

PURPOSE OF THE 
REPORT: 

To present the Welsh Language Standards Report to Cabinet, 
which outlines progress in implementing the requirements of 
the Welsh Language Standards, during period April 2022 – 
March 2023. 

  
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 sets a legal framework, which places   a 
duty on Ceredigion County Council, to comply with Standards relating to the Welsh 
language.  In providing its services the Council is required to promote and facilitate 
opportunities to use the Welsh language, and to ensure that the Welsh language is not 
treated less favourably than English in the provision of our services across the Council. 
 
The Welsh Language Standards requires the Council to:  
 
 Act in accordance with the requirements of the Welsh Language Standards in 

organising its services, along with reporting on compliance on an annual basis. 
 Furthermore Standards 146/145 state that the Council must publish and 

implement a five-year Strategy informing how the Council will promote and 
facilitate the use of Welsh within the wider area, setting a target for maintaining 
or increasing the number of Welsh speakers. 

 
This report outlines progress the Council has made in addressing the requirements of 
the Welsh Language Standards across its services and focuses on the period 1 April 
2022 - 31 March 2023. There are 5 Main Standards with a total of 167 sub-standards 
set on Ceredigion County Council. [The full list of Standards Ceredigion County Council 
is required to comply ȃ is available on the Council's corporate website.] 
 
The report sets out the actions that have been taken to comply with the requirements of 
the Standards, and organised under the 5 main standards namely: 
 
 Service Delivery Standards  
 Policy Making Standards 
 Internal Operations Standards  
 Promotion Standards (requirement to develop and publish a 5-year Strategy) 
 Record keeping standards. 

 
This report will be scrutinised by the Welsh Language Commissioner. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Key Achievements  
 
Further details can be found in the Report, but here is a list of key achievements during 
the reporting period to strengthen compliance with the Welsh Language Standards: 
 
 62% of staff with the ability to chat orally in Welsh (namely  

ALTE Level 3, 4 and 5), this is consistent with previous profiles of workplace skills. 
 65 members of staff have had the opportunity to learn Welsh through the workplace 

Welsh Tutor scheme.  
 21 members of staff have become new speakers, by completing an Advanced 

Course through the workplace Welsh Tutor scheme. 
 Working with the National Centre
[...]
   

 Hold a stakeholder workshop in preparation to develop a Welsh Language Strategy 
for the next 5-year period.    

 
Reporting on Performance Indicators 
 
The Welsh Language Commissioner expects that the Council can provide evidence in 
relation to the performance indicators, a full analysis is provided as part of the report. 
 

Page 8



Conclusion 
 
It is recognised that the implementation of the Welsh Language Standards is ongoing, 
with the aim of ensuring that the requirements are naturally mainstreamed into the work 
of the Council, and that Welsh-language services are available by default. The Council 
is committed to continuing to deliver improvements, and to taking action to ensure it fully 
meets the requirements of the Welsh Language Standards.   
 
The Council acknowledges as part of this report that progress has been made, but that 
further improvements are required as part of the ongoing process to ensure the 
provision of our Welsh-medium services.    
 
Following considerations from the Language Committee, the Report will be submitted 
to Cabinet for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

• Members to receive Ceredigion County Council Welsh Language Standards 
Monitoring Report (2022 -23) 

• To approve that the full report is submitted to the Council's Cabinet for approval 
and publish on the Council's corporate website, as required by the Welsh 
Language Standards regime, in accordance with the Welsh Language (Wales) 
Measure 2011. 

 
 Contact Name: 
 

Carys Lewis Morgan  

 Designation:  Welsh Language Policy Officer 
 

 Date of Report   5 May 2023 
 

Page 9



 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Annual Monitoring Report 
Welsh Language Standards 

 
1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Author: Carys Lewis Morgan, Democratic Services  

Date of publication:  

Language Committee: 25/05/2023 

Date approved by Cabinet: 06/06/2023 

 

Page 10

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8
[...]
ty Council employs diligent and dedicated Welsh-
speaking staff across all Council services, and we wish to encourage people to contact the 
Council in Welsh and to use the Welsh language services available to them. 
 
It is recognised that the process of implementing the Standards is a continuous one, with the 
aim of ensuring that the requirements are mainstreamed naturally into the Council’s work, and 
that Welsh language services are available by default. The Council is committed to continue 
to make improvements, and to take action to ensure that it meets the requirements of the 
Welsh Language Standards in full. The Council recognises, as part of this report, that progress 
has been made, but that there are still improvements to be made to improve the provision of 
Welsh-medium services.  

Over the next period of implementation of our Welsh Language Policy, we aim to address the 
following areas: 

• Develop a Welsh Language Promotion Strategy for the next five-year period, in 
accordance with Standards 145/146. 

• Review the Integrated Impact Assessment Guide to assist officers in highlighting any 
impact on the Welsh language when presenting policy decisions. 

• Develop a ‘Croeso Ceredigion’ project in an attempt to assimilate incomers, with the work 
emanating from the Bilingual Futures Forum. 

• Develop a guide to the use of the Welsh language for Town and Community Councils. 
• Update the ‘Work Welsh’ pages on the Council’s intranet site, including guidance and 

developing additional resources to promote the Welsh language and to help staff to use 
the language. 

• A project to promote awareness of Welsh culture and Welshness in residential homes. 

Page 41



 

33 
 

Annex 1 

Overview of the number of staff with Welsh language skills, by service 

Speaking and listening skills: 2022-23 
Department Number of staff with 

Welsh language 
skills 

Number of staff 
without Welsh 
language skills 

Percentage of staff 
with Welsh language 
skills 

C
[...]
ramework to impose duties 
on certain organisations, including Ceredigion County Council to comply with standards in 
relation to the Welsh language.  
 Standard 145 places a duty on the County Council to develop and publish a 5-year 

strategy that explains how the Council intends to promote the Welsh language and 
facilitate the use of Welsh within the wider area. As part of the Strategy, the Council is 
required to set a target for maintaining or increasing the number of Welsh speakers 
within the area by the end of the 5-year period covered.   

 In accordance with Standard 146 the Council is required to assess the extent to which 
the Council has followed that strategy and met its set target. 
The current Strategy period ends in 2023 and this achievement report has been 
prepared, with the input of our partners.  

 
The report is presented in two parts: 

• Review Welsh Language Strategy Report: which reports on our method of operating 
as well   as the methods of measuring outcomes. 

• APPENDIX 1: Achievement Report Welsh Language Strategy: which reports on all 
activities organised to promote the use of Welsh language 

 
The principal aims of Ceredigion’s Welsh Language Strategy 2018-23 was to expand the use 
of the Welsh language in all aspects of life in the county. The strategy identified three strategic 
areas: 
 Increase the language skills of the people of Ceredigion 
 Maintain and increase opportunities to use the Welsh language in Ceredigion in a range 

of contexts 
 Create the social conditions that enable the Welsh language to thrive in Ceredigion 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Summary of main achievements  
 
It is clear from this report that significant work has been undertaken as a result of the 
implementation of the strategy.  During the life of the Strategy, a number of deliberate schemes 
have addressed and sought to influence the use of the language; and possibly as a result the 
status and place of the Welsh language 
[...]
 parent or custodian. 
 
The Welsh Language Commissioner has published: An Advice Document on Assessing the 
Attainment of Local Authority 5-year Strategies, and in it is stated the Census is the main 
source of data about the Welsh language in Wales and will be used by the Welsh Government 
to assess progress against the target of one million Welsh speakers by 2021.  However, the 
document also provides up-to-date information on methodology and other data sources that 
could be used to assess the extent to which the Strategy has succeeded in driving the targets 
set.  Information on the findings of some of those surveys can be found in this report.   
 
It needs to be pointed out that the data on the number of Welsh speakers is much more 
optimistic in these other available surveys; for example, the Annual Population Survey 
indicates that the percentage of Welsh speakers in Ceredigion has been rising.  In the year 
2014 the Annual Population Survey revealed that 52.7% of Ceredigion's population could 
speak Welsh, which saw it rise to 60.9% by 2020. In 2022 according to this Survey the number 
of Welsh speakers in Ceredigion was 57.45%.  Therefore, according to this survey, the number 
of Welsh speakers is still higher in Ceredigion than the percentage seen in the 2021 Census. 
Although the Census data is the most scientific and reliable data, the Census is only conducted 
every 10 years, therefore it is also important to look at different data as well, in order to identify 
trends.   
 
The Welsh Government is currently carrying out a survey on the different data that exists for 
measuring the number of Welsh speakers and trying to define the inconsistency in the data.    
 
In relation to the development of this year's Democratic Service Level 1 Business Plan, we will 
work with the Policy and Performance Service to develop relevant measures that we will be 
able to monitor regularly. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Although the County is rich in activities, the results of the 2021 Census have set Ceredigion a 
number of new challenges. Meeting these challenges, mitigating the risks facing the Welsh 
language and ensuring the viability of the Welsh language community involves rigorous 
language planning. All this to try to reverse the trends, preventing any further decline in the 
number who speak Welsh, and use it in Ceredigion. 
 
The sustainability of the Welsh language is dependent on the strengthening of Welsh-speaking 
communities, this by providing sufficient educational, cultural, and social opportunities for the 
day-to-day use of the language.  In accordance with this the work for the Welsh Language 

Page 53



Strategy for the next five years will aim to address and create the appropriate circumstances, 
for the prosperity of the Welsh language. 
 
In developing a new Language Strategy for the next 5-year period, the Council’s services 
together with key partners will need to commit to working together, harder than ever before, to 
promote and encourage the use of Welsh in all aspects of the county's social and economic 
life; this to reverse any further reductions in the number of Welsh speakers.   This will require 
a Strategic level commitment from all partner organisations to achieve a satisfactory outcome.  
 
In reviewing the attainment of this Welsh Language Strategy, it is important to recognise that 
language planning is a long-term process and developing initiatives to increase the use of 
Welsh takes time to foster, however the Council feels confident that this Language Strategy 
has laid the right foundations for progressing to the next 5-year period.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Members of the Language Committee to receive the report, and recommend submitting the 
Report to Cabinet for approval, and for information at the Ceredigion Public Services Board 
meeting. 
 
 Contact Name: 
 

Carys Lewis Morgan 

 Designation:  Policy Officer  
 

 Date of Report   25 May 2023 
 

Page 54



 

1 
 

Review 
Ceredigion Wel
[...]
2018-23 were to expand the use 
of the Welsh language in all aspects of life in the county, and to seek to increase the number 
of Welsh speakers once again. The strategy would address three strategic areas: 

 Increase the language skills of the people of Ceredigion 
 Maintain and increase opportunities to use the Welsh language in Ceredigion in a 

range of contexts 
 Create the social conditions that enable the Welsh language to thrive in Ceredigion 
 

To achieve these strategic aims, the Council, alongside partner organisations, has been 
working to implement an action plan. The actions are reviewed regularly by the Bilingual 
Futures Forum, and summary reports are provided as part of the Annual Monitoring Report 
on the Welsh Language Standards submitted to the Welsh Language Commissioner.  

The report is presented in two parts: 

• Review Welsh Language Strategy Report: which reports on our approaches, as 
well   as the methods of measuring outcomes. 

• APPENDIX 1: Achievement Report Welsh Language Strategy: which reports on all    
activities organised to promote the use of Welsh language 

The report provides clarity on the implementation of the Language Strategy in the context of   
National and Local Policies, see Section 2.  In Section 3, a summary report regarding the 
achievement of the Language Strategy is presented, with a full report on all scheduled 
activities at Appendix 1.   

Also, part of this report, we have gathered the available data to seek to analyse the position 
of the Welsh language in Ceredigion. Early reports on the 2021 Census results regarding the 
numbers of Welsh speakers across Wales were released on 5th December 2022. A report on 
the position of the Welsh language in Ceredigion can be found in Section 4.   

To review the achievements of the Strategy, as well as the remit of the Bilingual Futures 
Forum, we have also undertaken a desktop audit amongst all our partners. This has helped 
us to assess the extent to which the
[...]
e record the minutes of a meeting of the Language Committee held on 5 December 2022
	Minutes

	5 Welsh Language Standards Monitoring Report April 2022 - March 2023
	Front Cover Welsh Language Standards Monitoring Report 2022-23
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	Appendix A- Welsh Language Standards Annual Monitoring Report 2022-23  DRAFT

	6 Ceredigion Language Strategy Achievement Report 2018-23
	Front Cover CCC Language Stratergy Achievement Report 2018-23
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	Review Welsh Language Strategy 2018-23 draft
	Review
	Author:  Carys Lewis Morgan
	Date approved by Bilingual Futures Forum:
	Date approved by Cabinet:
	Date of publication:
	Introduction:
	Welsh Language Standards requirements for Ceredigion County Council
	Standard 145:
	Standard 146
	Contents
	SECTION 1
	Summary
	SECTION 2
	Legislative and policy context
	Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
	The Welsh Government’s vision: Cymraeg 2050: a million Welsh speakers
	The Welsh Government’s response to the impact of COVID-19 on the Welsh language
	Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2022–2032
	Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
	Ceredigion’s Local Well-being Assessment 2022
	Implementing Ceredigion’s Welsh Language Strategy Action Plan
	 Analysed the 2021 Census data, as regards its implications on language use in Ceredigion: the report published on the Council’s corporate website, and results shared widely with partners.
	Good news:
	Strategic aim 2: to maintain and increase opportunities to use the Welsh language
	Target and performance measurement
	Census 2021 data
	Census 2021 data: Ceredigion results
	Figure *: The percentage of Welsh speakers by age group in Ceredigion.
	Figure *: The percentage of Welsh speakers by age group in Ceredigion.
	What other evidence is available?
	Annual Population Survey
	Data
	Source: Office for National Statistics, 2021.
	National Survey for Wales
	Language Use Surveys:
	Language transmission data
	Ceredigion County Coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Language Committee held at the Council 
Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Catrin M S. Davies (Chair), Councillors Rhodri Davies, Gwyn 
Wigley Evans, Gareth Lloyd and John Roberts.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Bryan Davies.  
 
Officers in attendance: Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer- Democratic 
Services; Nia Jones, Corporate Manager- Democratic Services; Carys Morgan, 
Language Officer; Non Davies, Corporate Manager- Culture; Steffan Rees, Cered 
Team Leader; Steffan Jones, Street Naming & Numbering Officer and Neris 
Morgans, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
(10.00am- 12.03pm) 

 
1 Apologies 

i. Councillor Chris James apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
ii. Councillor Gareth Lloyd apologised that he would be late in joining the 

meeting due to other Council Commitments.  
iii. Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer- Democratic Services apologised 

that she would be late in joining the meeting due to other Council 
Commitments. 

  
2 Disclosure of personal/ prejudicial interests 

There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
  

3 To confirm as a true record the minutes of a meeting of the Language 
Committee held on 5 December 2022 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 December 2022. 
 

4 Any matters arising from the minutes 
It was noted that a presentation would be provided focusing on the 2021 
Census Welsh Language results in the next meeting. A subject paper had 
been published and was available on the Council’s website.  
  
The Chair thanked all for their effort to increase the use of the Welsh 
Language in Democratic meetings.  
 

5 Welsh Language Standards Monitoring Report April 2022 - March 2023 
The Language Officer outlined the legal framework of the Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure 2011 and the requirement to produce a Welsh Language 
Standards Monitoring Report. 
  
The report outlined the progress the Council had made in addressing the 
requirements of the Welsh Language Standards across its services and 
focused on the period 1 April 2022 - 31 March 2023. The report set out the 
actions that have been taken to comply with the requirements of the 
Standards, and organised under the 5 Main Standards namely:  
• Service Delivery Standards  



 

2 
 

• Policy Making Standards  
• Internal Operations Standards  
• Promotion Standards (requirement to develop and publish a 5-year 

Strategy)  
• Record keeping standards. 
  
An overview of the key achievements in 2022-23 was provided. The Welsh 
Language Commissioner expected that the Council could provide evidence 
in relation to the performance indicators; a full analysis was provided as part 
of the report. 
  
It had been recognised that the implementation of the Welsh Language 
Standards was ongoing, and Ceredigion County Council was committed to 
continuing to deliver improvements, and to taking action to ensure it fully met 
the requirements of the Welsh Language Standards.   
  
During the next reporting period, there would be a focus on the following: 
• Develop a Welsh Language Promotion Strategy for the next five-year 

period, in accordance with Standards 145/146.  
• Review the Integrated Impact Assessment Guide to assist officers in 

highlighting any impact on the Welsh language when presenting policy 
decisions.  

• Develop a ‘Croeso Ceredigion’ project in an attempt to assimilate 
incomers, with the work emanating from the Bilingual Futures Forum.  

• Develop a guide to the use of the Welsh language for Town and 
Community Councils.  

• Update the ‘Work Welsh’ pages on the Council’s intranet site, including 
guidance and developing additional resources to promote the Welsh 
language and to help staff to use the language.  

• A project to promote awareness of Welsh culture and Welshness in 
residential homes. 

  
It was noted that Members were encouraged to use the Welsh language in 
Democratic meetings and facilities were in place to support this which 
included a guide on chairing and holding bilingual public meetings, but the 
choice of language was up to each individual.  
  
All local authorities in Wales asked employees to self-assess their language 
skills. Ceredigion County Council measured the workforce’s Welsh language 
skills using the ALTE Framework (The Association of Language Testers in 
Europe).  It was recommended that a report to explain the process was 
provided at the next meeting.  
  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED: 
• To receive Ceredigion County Council Welsh Language Standards 

Monitoring Report (2022 -23). 
• To approve that the full report was submitted to the Council's Cabinet for 

approval and published on the Council's corporate website, as required 
by the Welsh Language Standards regime, in accordance with the 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011. 

 



 

3 
 

6 Ceredigion Language Strategy Achievement Report 2018-23 
Consideration was given to the Ceredigion Language Strategy Achievement 
Report 2018-23. The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 established a 
legal framework to impose duties on certain organisations, including 
Ceredigion County Council to comply with standards in relation to the Welsh 
language.  
• Welsh Language Standard 145 places a duty on the County Council to 

develop and publish a 5-year strategy that explains how the Council 
intends to promote the Welsh language and facilitate the use of Welsh 
within the wider area. 

• Welsh Language Standard 146 places the duty to assess the extent to 
which the Council has followed that strategy and met its set target. 

  
The current Strategy period ends in 2023 and the achievement report had 
been prepared, with the input of partners. 
  
The report was presented in two parts:  
• A Review Welsh Language Strategy Report: which reported on methods 

of operating as well as the methods of measuring outcomes 
• Achievement Report Welsh Language Strategy: which reports on all 

activities organised to promote the use of the Welsh language (Appendix 
1) 

  
The principal aim of Ceredigion's Welsh Language Strategy 2018-23 was to 
expand the use of the Welsh language in all aspects of life in the county. The 
strategy identified three strategic areas:  
• Increase the language skills of the people of Ceredigion  
• Maintain and increase opportunities to use the Welsh language in 

Ceredigion in a range of contexts  
• Create the social conditions that enable the Welsh language to thrive in 

Ceredigion 
  
A summary of the main achievements of implementing the Language 
Strategy was provided. It was acknowledged that Covid-19 had impacted 
much of the work as engagement was one of the main aims.  
  
The Strategy also set a target to increase the number of Welsh speakers in 
Ceredigion from 47.5% to 48.5%, an increase of around 1,500 by 2023. 
Since the 2011 Census, results from the 2021 Census reported a decrease 
of 3,286 people (2%) who declared themselves as able to speak Welsh. 
Despite an overall decrease, the proportion of adults between 16-44 years 
old able to speak Welsh had increased by 2.2% by 2021. It must be noted 
that care was required when interpreting the Census data as the picture was 
very complex. Other surveys including the Annual Population Survey 
indicated that the percentage of Welsh speakers in Ceredigion had 
increased. The Welsh Government was currently carrying out a survey on 
the different data that existed for measuring the number of Welsh speakers 
and trying to define the inconsistency in the data. 
  
In reviewing the attainment of the Welsh Language Strategy, it was important 
to recognise that language planning was a long-term process and developing 



 

4 
 

initiatives to increase the use of Welsh took time to foster, however, the 
Council felt confident that the Language Strategy had laid the right 
foundations for progressing to the next 5-year period. A workshop was held 
on 20 March 2023 to discuss the new Welsh Language Strategy and was 
well attended by members of the Bilingual Futures Forum.  
  
The following main points were raised during discussions: 
• Following approval by Scrutiny and Cabinet, a consultation process 

would commence soon around changing the language medium in the 
Foundation Phase at Comins Coch, Llwyn yr Eos, St Padarn’s, Plascrug 
and Cei Newydd School.  

• Despite Welsh Government’s Helo Blod Project ending in April 2022, it 
continued to provide a free translation service of up to 500 words per 
month for businesses and community organisations. The Welsh 
Language Commissioner are now focusing their efforts on ‘The Welsh 
Offer Scheme’ to support businesses to make more use of Welsh within 
their business.   

• There is a focus in the Arfor programme on encouraging young people to 
remain and succeed locally. There are work opportunities in Ceredigion, 
but greater promotion is needed to ensure people are confident enough 
to apply for the roles. It was noted that there were many projects 
underway with the Growth and Enterprise team.  

• Given that the Urdd and the Young Farmers’ Clubs were two strong youth 
organisations in Ceredigion, it was unfortunate that the Urdd National 
Eisteddfod and the Young Farmers’ Clubs Rally clashed.    

  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to receive the report, and 
recommend submitting the Report to Cabinet for approval, and for 
information at the Ceredigion Public Services Board meeting. 
 

7 Cered: Menter Iaith Ceredigion Language Initiative- Targets for 2023-24 
A presentation was provided to the Committee outlining the following:  
• Cered’s Aim 
• Strategic contribution 
• Budget 
• Staffing and Structure 
• Partners 
• 2023-24 Targets  
• Themes (Children, Young People, The Community, Welsh Learners and 

Infrastructure) 
• Summary 
  
The following main points were raised during discussions:  
• An invitation to attend Ras yr Iaith in Aberystwyth on 22 June 2023 had 

been extended to the schools in Ysgol Penglais and Ysgol Gyfun 
Gymunedol Penweddig’s catchment area.  

• The numbers involved in different projects varied (5 in the Young Sports 
Reporters Scheme for football fans and 25 on ‘Ar Gered’). Cered were 
eager to develop projects further subject to funding and capacity.  



 

5 
 

• Training had been provided in the past to enable people to use the 
translation equipment available to be loaned by communities; this could 
possibly be looked into again in the future.  

  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to accept the report on 
Cered's targets for 2023-24 and note the work of the Initiative in promoting 
and developing the use of the Welsh language in Ceredigion. 
 

8 Street Naming and Numbering Policy Update 
Consideration was given to the report updating Members on Ceredigion 
County Council’s Street Naming and Numbering Policy. The report outlined 
how the Street Naming and Numbering function had progressed over the last 
year (April 2022- March 2023). 
  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report.         
 

9 Forward Work Programme 
The following items were suggested by Committee Members:  
• Presentation on the ALTE Framework 
• Report on Ceredigion’s Social Media accounts (December meeting) 
• New Welsh Language Strategy 
• 2021 Census Welsh Language results 
 

10 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Language Committee held on 15 
March 2024 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


